Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. Currency risk arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a currency other than the functional
currency in which they are measured.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on its transactions that are denominated in currencies other than USD. Debt instruments

issued to borrowers in a currency other than the USD are predominantly hedged by its borrowings in the same currency. Interest on borrowings

is denominated in currencies that match the cash flows generated by the underlying operations of the Company, primarily USD, but also EUR.

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company ensures that its net exposure is kept to an
acceptable level by entering into foreign currency forward exchange contracts.

39

The Emerging Africa Infrastructure Fund Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Financial risk management and review (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate profile

31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20
USD USD

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 457,171,395   418,673,745
Financial liabilities (151,138,878)   (121,436,225)

306,032,517   297,237,520

Sensitivity analysis

Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Equity Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss

USD USD USD USD

31 December 2021 3,060,325   3,060,325   (3,060,325)   (3,060,325)
31 December 2020 2,972,375   2,972,375   (2,972,375)   (2,972,375)

(iii) Price risk

28

The Company’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-earning assets and interest-
bearing liabilities mature or are re-priced at different times or in different amounts. In the case of floating rate assets and liabilities, the
Company is also exposed to basis risk, which is the difference in re-pricing characteristics of the various floating rate indices, such as
the base lending rate and different types of interest.

The Company has significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The Company's cash flows are impacted by changes in market

[…]

A 1% strengthening/weakening of interest rates as at 31 December 2021 would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular currency rates, remain constant.

Price risk is the risk that the value of a company (and its bonds) fluctuates as a result of changes in market prices of instruments held
(other than those arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether caused by factors specific to the underlying investments, its issuer
or all factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. As at 31 December, the Company was exposed to price risk through its
investments held at FVOCI. The Company has significant exposure to listed debt instruments (level 1) and immaterial exposure equity
instruments (level 3). Refer to note 27 for further detail.

40

The Emerging Africa Infrastructure Fund Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Prior period error

Balance previously
reported

 USD

Effect of prior
period error

USD

Restated comparative
balance

USD

2019 31 Dec 2019 1 Jan 2020

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION as at 31 December 2019

Equity
Retained earnings 77,004,598   (19,701,565)   57,303,033
Total equity 474,620,057   (19,701,565)   454,918,492

Current tax asset (366,038)   609,326   243,288
Current Assets 130,265,640   609,326   130,874,966

Trade and Other payables 5,930,242   20,310,891   26,241,133
Current liabilities 10,472,822   20,310,891   30,783,713

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME for the year ended 31 December 2019

Interest expense (2,734,787)   (833,440)   (3,568,227)
Profit before tax 30,172,272   (833,440)   29,338,832

Income tax expense (899,461)   25,003   (874,458)

Profit for the year 29,272,811   (808,437)   28,464,374

29

As noted in the Company's 2020 and prior year statutory accounts, the Company had a contingent liability as a claim was made against the Company.
The nature of the claim was not disclosed due to confidentiality obligations. Based on the evidence available, the facts and circumstances, the Board of
the Company had concluded in prior years that the claim would be resolved with no material impact on the Company's financial position or the results
of the operations.

The arbitration process in respect of the claim has now concluded and the outcome of the arbitration hearing held in London under the UNCITRAL

[…]

Estimates and Errors’. Consequently, the award, and any associated costs paid on this award have been treated accordingly.

As a result of the above, expenses and a corresponding trade payable amounting to $18,139,354 which were incorrectly omitted in the 31 December
2016 statutory accounts have now been recognised.

The tax consequences on this prior year error are still subject to an income tax ruling which has been requested of the Mauritius Revenue Authority
(MRA). It is currently expected that all payments the Company was ordered to make under the arbitration will be tax deductible, and so a reduction in
tax liability is recognised in the same corresponding years.

The prior period error has been corrected retrospectively in the 31 December 2021 financial statements. The effect of the restatement on those financial
statements is summarised below.

41

The Emerging Africa Infrastructure Fund Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

Prior period error (continued)

Balance
previously
reported

 USD

Effect of prior
period error

USD

Restated
comparative

balance
USD

2020 31 Dec 2020 1 Jan 2021

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION as at 31 December 2020

Equity
Retained earnings 100,707,832   (20,204,552)   80,503,280
Total equity 500,487,924   (20,204,552)   480,283,372

Current tax asset 5,275   624,883   630,158
Current Assets 107,322,552   624,883   107,947,435

Trade and Other payables 7,853,197   20,829,435   28,682,632
Current liabilities 40,809,880   20,829,435   61,639,315

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME for the year ended 31 December 2020

Interest expense (3,211,593)   (518,543)   (3,730,136)
Profit before tax 24,317,787   (518,543)   23,799,244

Income tax expense (614,553)   15,556   (598,997)

Profit for the year 23,703,234   (502,987)   23,200,247

Going concern

Events after the reporting period

29

30

31

The Company's operating geographies continue to face considerable challenges. Even as governments, businesses and individuals contend

with the aftermath of the pandemic and evolve to a post-Covid environment, risks from outbreaks driven by new variants persist. Sooner

than expected monetary policy tightening in key developed economies presents credit and market risks to the Company and its projects.

Equally, rising conflict and political instability in the Sahel, for instance the coup in Burkina Faso on 23 January 2022, remains an area of